table:

 Effect on profit or loss Effect on equity
Instrument +100 pips  -100 pips +100 pips -100 pips

Cross Currency $  68,812 $  (68,812)
JPY/USD   $  2,694 $  (2,694)
FWD   1   (1)
Total $  68,813 $  (68,813) $  2,694 $  (2,694)

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant (amounts
in thousands of pesos).

b) Interest rate risk

26.7% of CFE’s debt bears interest at variable interest rates, which are determined by reference to
the TIIE rate for debt denominated in pesos.  As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, CFE hedged
$3,989 and $5,350, respectively, of its variable interest rate debt denominated in pesos.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

A potential and reasonable strengthening (weakening) of interest rates as of December 31, 2020
would have affected the fair value of the total position of derivative financial instruments associated
with variable interest rates, and thus, profit and loss of the period and other comprehensive income
(since some of them are designated as hedges), as shown in the following table:

 Effect on equity
31/12/20 + 100 basis points - 100 basis points

Interest rate swaps $  68,812 $  (68,812)

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

12. Short-term and long-term debt

An analysis of the Company's debt as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

Comisión Federal de Electricidad,
Productive State Enterprise and Subsidiaries

 62.

  2020  2019

Bank loan $ - $ 565,356
Documented debt   39,830,932  39,171,577
PIDIREGAS debt   14,325,231  14,159,869

Total short-term debt   54,156,163  53,896,802
Documented debt   191,680,407  177,625,432
PIDIREGAS debt   117,712,032  121,906,516

Total long-term debt   309,392,439  299,531,948

Total debt  $ 363,548,602 $ 353,428,750

Movements in debt for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, are as follows:

Type of debt   2019   Drawdowns   Payments

Foreign
exchange and
interest rate
differences   2020

Préstamo bancario $ 565,356 $  $ (565,356) $ - $ -
Deuda Documentada  216,797,009  49,988,166  (37,825,347)  2,551,511  231,511,339
Deuda Pidiregas  136,066,385  8,131,513  (13,408,211)  1,247,576  132,037,263

Total $ 353,428,750 $ 58,119,679 $ (51,798,914) $ 3,799,087 $ 363,548,602

Type of debt   2018   Drawdowns   Payments

Foreign
exchange and
interest rate
differences   2019

Préstamo bancario $ 7,494,715 $ 171,083 $ (7,100,442) $ -   $ 565,356
Deuda Documentada  216,045,238  21,341,290  (16,207,183)  (4,382,336)  216,797,009
Deuda Pidiregas  131,085,031  22,651,044  (14,709,494)  (2,960,196)  136,066,385
Total $ 354,624,984 $ 44,163,417 $ (38,017,119) $ (7,342,532) $ 353,428,750

Documented debt

An analysis of drawdowns against loans as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

a) Foreign debt

In October 2020, the Company drew down MUSD 2.14 against the line of credit obtained from BBVA,
S.A. Madrid, to finance the purchase of goods and services from Spain, guaranteed by Compañía
Española de Seguros de Crédito a la Exportación (the Spanish Export Credit Agency), at a CIRR
fixed rate and is repayable in 5 years.

In August 2020, the Company drew down MUSD 4.6 against the line of credit obtained from BBVA,
S.A. Madrid, to finance the purchase of goods and services from Spain and guaranteed by Compañía